(2) Includes current portion and excludes netting of financing costs.

Fair Value Sensitivity Analysis for Fixed-rate Instruments

We do not designate interest rate derivatives as hedging instruments under a fair-value hedge accounting model; therefore, changes in interest
rates would not affect net earnings with respect to these fixed-rate instruments. As at December 31, 2013, there were no fixed-rate instruments
designated as held for trading; therefore, changes in interest rates will not have any impact on net earnings for these instruments.

Fair Value Sensitivity Analysis for Variable-rate Instruments

All long-term debt with variable rates are classified as other financial liabilities, which are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest
method of amortization; therefore, changes in interest rates would not affect OCI with respect to variable-rate debt.

116 Extendicare Inc.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Cash Flow Sensitivity Analysis for Variable-rate Instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates would have increased or decreased net earnings by the amounts shown below. This analysis
assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.

   2013  2012

   100bp  100bp 100bp 100bp
Favourable (unfavourable) impact   Increase  Decrease Increase Decrease

Net earnings   (15)  15  (353)  353

b) Fair Values of Financial Instruments
   Designated Other Total
   Loans and Available at Fair Financial Carrying Fair
As at December 31, 2013   Receivables for Sale Value Liabilities Amount  Value

Financial assets:
  Cash and short-term investments   95,999   –   –   –   95,999   96,005
  Restricted cash   18,668   –   –   –   18,668   18,668
  Invested assets(1)   442   –   –   –  442   442
  Trade and other receivables   216,608   –   –   –   216,608   215,999
  Notes, mortgages and amounts receivable(2)   88,931   –   –   –   88,931   94,402
  Investments held for self-insured liabilities   –   118,827  –   –  118,827   118,827

   420,648   118,827   –   –   539,475   544,343

Financial liabilities:
  Accounts payable   –   –   –   31,030   31,030   31,030
  Long-term debt excluding convertible debentures(2)(3)  –   –   –   958,449   958,449   954,568
  Convertible debentures   –   –   114,226   121,590   235,816   241,991

   –   –   114,226   1,111,069   1,225,295   1,227,589

   Designated Other Total
   Loans and Available at Fair Financial Carrying Fair
As at December 31, 2012   Receivables for Sale Value Liabilities Amount  Value

Financial assets:
  Cash and short-term investments   71,398   –   –   –   71,398   71,398
  Restricted cash   28,680   –   –   –   28,680   28,680
  Invested assets(1)   458   –   –   –  458   458
  Trade and other receivables   217,989   –   –   –   217,989   217,480
  Notes, mortgages and amounts receivable(2)   52,961   –   –   –   52,961   59,079
  Investments held for self-insured liabilities   –   115,025  –   –  115,025   115,025

   371,486   115,025   –   –   486,511   492,120

Financial liabilities:
  Accounts payable   –   –   –   35,508   35,508   35,508
  Long-term debt excluding convertible debentures(2)(3)   –   –   –   924,834   924,834   988,917
  Convertible debentures   –   –   117,325   120,915   238,240   247,620

   –   –   117,325   1,081,257   1,198,582   1,272,045

(1) Included in other current assets.
(2) Includes current portion.
(3) Excludes financing costs.

 2013 Annual Report 117

BASIS FOR DETERMINING FAIR VALUES

The following summarizes the significant methods and assumptions used in estimating the fair values of financial instruments reflected in the
previous table.

Fair values for investments designated as available for sale are based on quoted market prices.

Items designated as loans and receivables include cash, accounts receivable as well as notes, mortgages and amounts receivable. Accounts
receivable, including other long-term receivables, are recorded at amortized cost. The carrying values of accounts receivable approximate fair